

**In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court & Special Court  
under POCSO Act, Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.**

Present :- Sangita Mukherjee  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court & Special Court  
under POCSO Act, Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

**Special POCSO Case No. 73/2025  
(J.O.Code-WB00875)**

(Arising out of Pathar pratima P.S. Case No. 40/2025 dated 03.02.2025 under  
section137(2)/140(3) BNS & Adding Section 6(1) Pocso Act & 9 Child Marriage Act.

**Order No. 01  
Date: 10.11.2025**

Received the case record from Ld. A.C.J.M, Kakdwip being No G.R 210/2025 along with order sheets of Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip, Formal FIR in connection with Pathar Pratima P.S case no 40/2025 dated 03.02.2025, written complaint, online FIR U/S 173 BNSS,Seizura List, School Certificate, UDIN Certificate, One accused forwarding report in respect of the accused person namely, Surjya Purkait @ Sukdeb,Intimation regarding the adding section 6(1) of Pocso Act and 9 Child Marriage Act.,One memo of arrest, One inspection memo,Two seizure List dated 08.11.2025,two zimmanama, One notice of information of ground of arrest u/s 47 (1)/47(2)/48(2) of BNSS , Check List one emergency patients ticket in resepect of the accused Surya Middya and the prayer for recording statement of V.G and warrant for intermediate custody in respect of Surya Middya'

It appears that the case was started initially U/S 137(2)/140(3) of BNS and later Section 6(1) of POCSO Act was added and Ld. Court of A.C.J.M, Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas sent the case record before this Court today.

Perused all the documents.

Register the case as Special Pocso case.

From order dated 08.11.2025 of Ld. ACJM,Kakdwip, it appears that I.O,s prayer for recording judicial statement of V.G U/S-183 B.N.S.S has been kept in abeyance.

The V.G is produced before the court by I.O today along with a prayer for recording her statement.

Perused the prayer of I.O submitted on 08.11.2025 as well as on today for recording statement of V.G u/s 183 BNSS and the same is considered and allowed for the interest of investigation.

Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip is hereby requested to cause recording statement of the victim girl under Section 183 BNSS as per provisions of law and thereafter send the same to this court as per procedure.

The IO is directed to produce the V.G before the concerned Ld. Court.

After recording of the statement of V.G, Ld. A.C.J.M,Kakdwip is requested to hand over the V.G to the I.O on proper receipt on the order sheet.

Accused Surjya Middya @ Sukdeb is physically produced from JC.

None moves for accused.

On being asked, accused declines to avail legal aid and prays for time for engaging his own Ld. Advocate.

Accused be remanded to JC.

Fix 21.11.2025 for physical production of the accused person from JC and I.O's report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip for his information.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O for his information.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge,1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.