

**Special POCSO Case No. 73/2025**  
**(J.O.Code-WB00875)**

**Order No. 08**  
**Date: 24.12.2025**

Today is fixed for physical production of the accused person from JC and I.O's report.  
Sole accused Surjya Middya @ Sukdeb is physically produced from JC, but he is not represented by his Ld. Counsel.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge takes no steps for the State.

No IO's report is received.

None moves on call from either side.

On being asked, accused submits that he has already engaged his own Ld. Advocate and declines to avail legal aid.

The case is adjourned considering the resolution of local Bar Association vide no. 1343 Reference no. JL/KCBA/90/2025 dated 29.11.2025 and vide no. 1345 Reference no. JL/KCBA/91/2025 dated 29.11.2025, wherein concerned Bar Association has expressed the inability to attend this Court and not to participate in any matter from the part of Ld. Members of Bar Association from 29.11.2025 till further decision by the Kakdwip Court Bar Association, except upper Court's order.

Fix **05.01.2026** for physical production of the accused person from JC and I.O's report.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas