

**Special POCSO Case No. 73/2025**  
**(J.O.Code-WB00875)**

**Order No. 19**  
**Date: 19.05.2026**

Today is fixed for appearance of accused on interim Court bail and consideration of charge.

Sole accused Surjya Middya @ Sukdeb on interim Court bail is present by filing hazira. Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma takes no steps for the State. On being asked, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that copies have already been received by accused.

A petition is filed praying for confirmation of interim bail.

Heard. Perused.

Interim bail is extended till next date.

The case is adjourned considering the ongoing scenario regarding non appearance of Ld. PPs post West Bengal Legislative Election, 2026.

Court diary is congested.

Fix 29.08.2026 for appearance of accused on interim Court bail and consideration of charge.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas